(a) tnsert full name(s)
and address{es) of
admirustrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b} Insert date

Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B |

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Multimesh Limited 01630028
inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice 2220012
Chancery Division
Manchester Distnict Registry

[full name of court]

| / We (a) Samuel James Woodward and Thomas Andrew Jack

Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolll Souare, Manchester, M2 3EY

attach a copy of 2my-f our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 2 Apri 2012

-

Joint / Adnmm)\)

Dated 2 Afrac 2012

: /\

Signed

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o gwe any contact Sidhrah Nagem
information tn the box opposite but if you
do, it will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbirolll Square, Manchester, M2 3EY
contact you iIf there 1s a guery on the
form The contact \nformation that you Tel 0161 333 3295
gve will be wisible to searchers of the

public record

WEDNESDAY

04/04/2012

DX Number DX Exchange

“ nm “m \l “ m |m| When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
Companies at
*A1BSXPTU"
AD4

425 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE




Multimesh Limited
P&S Realisations Limited
(formerly Potter & Soar Limited)

(Both in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

2 Apnl 2012




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Barclays Barclays Bank Ple

CcVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

EY Emsi & Young LLP

GVA GVA Grimisy Limitsd

Joint Administrators Samusl James Woodward and Thomas Andrew Jack

Lockers Locker Wire Weavers Limitad

Muitimesh Multirnesh Limited (in Administration)

P&S P&S Realisations Limited (formerily Potter & Soar
Limited) (in Administration)

Pentargon Pentargon Limited (in Administration)

Quarrytoch Quarrytach Limited

SGL Soar Group Limited (in Administration)

the Act The insoivency Act 1988

the Bank Ulster Bank Ireland Limitad

the Companios Muitimeash Limitsd and P&S Realisations Limited
(both In Administration)

the Group Soar Group Limited, P&S Reafisations Limited,
Multimesh Limited and Pentargon Limited (all In
Administration)

the Lenders Ulster Bank Ireland Limited and Ulster Bank Commercial

Servicas Limited

the Purchasers

Quarrytech Limtted and Locker Wire Weavers Limited

the Rules The Inlolvency Rules 1986

TUPE regulations Transfar of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

UBIF Ulster Bank Commerclal Servicas Limited and/or Ulster
Bank Invoice Finance Limited

VAT Value Added Tax

Emst & Young | i




Contents

1. introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointments......1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of administrations ‘renstessunsenesRbeRELaRTeRRasa Raentn .3
3. Statement of Affalre " - wal
4. Prescribed Part.. 10
§. Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
profossionals . (PPP—— | |
Appendix A  Statutory information P .12
Appendix B  Directors’ Statoment of Affalrs Cebrisuresasessbenansetanetsassanestnneratran 14

Appendix C  Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and

disbursements pursuant to Statement of insoivency Practice No. 9....18

Appendix D  Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the period from

10 February 2012 to 9 March 2012............cccccrnrmmrescresismsrnssnnsssnssssssasesasses 18

Ernst & Young i




Section 1 Introduction, background and circumstances giving risa to the appointments

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointments

Introduction

On 10 February 2012 the Companies entered administration and S J Woodward and T A Jack
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document, including its appendicas,
constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.33 of the Rules.

Certain statutory information relating to the Companias and the appointments of the Joint
Adminigtrators is provided at Appendix A.

Background

The Companies manufactured and imported welded and woven wire mesh They traded from
two freehold properties in St Helens and Banbury, both owned by Pentargon, a Group
company

The Companies each had an annual turnover of approximately £2.5m. Multimesh
manufactured and supplied products to the medical, food and automotve industries. P&S
predominately manufactured and supplied architectural, pharmaceutical, automotive and
filtration products Muitimesh and P&S employed 44 and 20 staff respectively at the date of
the Joint Administrators’ appointments

The Group, summarnsed below, was formed in 2008 through the acquisition of the SEL, P&S,
Multimesh and Pentargon businesses by SGL, a Northern Insh registered business, set up as
a holding company to acquire the UK businesses The acquisition was funded through a
combination of upfront consideration, provided by a term loan with the Bank (secured on the
properties held by Pentargon and fixed and floating charges over the Group companies and a
personail guarantee provided by Barry Aughey, a Group director) together with £1 2m of
deferred consideration payable by SGL to the vendar Working capital facilties were provided
to the Group by UBIF

£ AR T ';_‘»‘;x_
. 1. R “ $,
Soar Engingering Limitad ‘w Pgnurgunllmltﬂgu u ¥
i o

{Non trding hoktng compan) ! :;mmmmumm w

I -
s ok x

D In Ad mynistration {not subject of this report)

[: Notin instiventcy procendings
- In Admini stration {submedt of this report)

Emst & Young |1




Section 1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointments

At the date of appointment the Bank and UBIF were owed circa £4 6m and £0.5m
raspectively. The Group also banked with Barclays, who held fixed and fioating charges over
the Group. We understand that there were no amounts owing to Barclays by the Group at the
date of appointment.

The recant financlal results of Multimesh ara summarised below:

Year or Pertod Ended - om to 31/111/2011 Year to 28/02/2011 Year to 28/02/2010
£'000

Type Audited / Draft Managsment a/ce Craft a/cs Audited a/cs
Tumover 1,018 2,327 2,248

Gross Profit 524 589 717

Gross Profit % 27.4 253 k18]

Net Profit before Tax 79 ] 21

Directors’ Remuneration - - -

The recent financial results of P&S are summarised below

Year or Perlod Ended om to 31/11/2011 Year to 28/02/2011 Year to 28/02/2010
£'000

Type Audited / Draft Management a/cs Draft a/cs Audited a/cs
Tumover 1,485 2,712 1,555

Gross Profit 530 924 340

Gross Profit % 35.5 341 219

Net Profit before Tax 70 21 3

Directors' Remuneration - - R

Clrcumstances giving rise to the appointments of the Joint Administrators

Following the acquisition in 2008, the Group expenenced difficult rading conditions We
understand that management undertook a cost reduction and restructunng programme,
whereby a significant number of redundancies were made, part of the business was
transferred out of P&S, overheads were reduced and new supplier relationships sought.

Historically, the Companies made a small profit each year and have been able to service their
own cost base Howaever, despite improved margins, the Companies were unable to generate
sufficient profits to allow the Group to make capital repayments against the term loan

Furthermore SGL was under contract to pay circa £1 2m of deferred consideration to the
previous owners of the businesses The deferred consideration was overdue, having been
disputed by the Group and its directors  As a consequence, the vendor lodged a claim in
Court, which was ruled in favour of the vendor, with SGL and Barry Aughey, a director of the
Group, ordered to pay (joint and severally) the deferred consideration in fuli, plus interest and
costs in late December 2011 This resulted in a liabimty crystallising in SGL of approximately
£2 Om, which it was unable to pay

Ernst & Young 12




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of administrations

Purpose, conduct and end of administrations

Purpose of the administrations
The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:

a. To rescue the company as a going concem

b  To achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
hkely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

c. Torealise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (3) should be pursued unless it 1S not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (¢) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b} and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whola.

In the case of the Companies, it was concluded that objective (a) would not be achievable for
the following reasons:

-~ The Bank, as a secured creditor, 1S facing a shortfall on its investment nto the Group,
and as such the Companies were not capable of being rescued as going concerns
without first being restructured,

-  The deferred consideration had become payable in full with fees and interest, this debt
exceeded the floating charge assets of the Group,

-  The trading performance of the Companies was declining and the Group was loss
making at the time of insolvency. The extent of the Group’s liabilities meant there was
no apparent prospect of trading the Companies whilst in Administration and generating
sufficient profit to meet the Companies’ habiibes to their creditors; and

- Without an immediate sale, we considerad that a prolonged trading penod within
insolvency would have had a significant detnmental impact on the businesses and that
the customer basa would quickly be targeted and eroded by competitors, as lead times
are short

As the Companies could not be rescued as a geing concern, the Joint Administrators have
pursued objective (b), namely to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Companies were first wound up (without first being in
Administration)

Conduct of the administrations
Pre-packaged sale of the business and or assets

On 10 February 2012 and 14 February 2012 the Joint Administrators completed three
transactions, to Quarrytech and Lockers. The business and certain of the assets of Multmesh
were sold to Guarrytech for total consideration of £525k on 10 February 2012 Certain plant
and machinery of P&S was also sold to Quarrytech for £100k plus VAT on 10 February 2012
The transaction with Lockers was completed on 14 February, in which £475k plus VAT was
paid by Lockers for certain plant, stock, debtors and intellectual property of P&S

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any connection between Quarrytech and the

directors, former directors, shareholders or secured credtors However, the Joint
Administrators understand that two former directors of P&S, namely Andrew Campbell and

Ernst & Young |3




Sectlon 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administrations

Keith Batchelor who ceased being directors of P&S In 2009 and 2011, are a director and
employee, respectively, of Lockers,

As far as the Joint Administrators are aware, none of the directors of the Companies have
given any personal guarantees in respect of the Companies’ debts, however, as previously
discussed we are aware of personat guarantees provided by Bamy Aughey against the
indebtedness of SGL (which is secured by corporate cross guarantees provided by the
Companies).

Further information regarding the transactions is given below. The information is provided to
the best of the Joint Administrators’ knowledge.

Background to the transactions

in light of the court judgement crystallising £2.0m of deferred consideration in SGL, together
with an inability to service any capital repayments ansing under the term loan, on

21 December 2011 the Group and the Lenders engaged EY (tha Joint Administrators’ firm) to
undertake an accelerated process for the sale of either the shares of the Group or the
business and assats of the Group.

Further details on the valuation and marketing exercise performed, transactions and rationale
for the sales are provided below
Valuation of the businesses

Professional valuation agents, GVA, were tnstructed to value the assets of the Companies on
a going concern basis (in situ) and on a break up basis (piecemeal agset disposal with no
ongoing business)

Details of their valuations are as follows.

Multimesh P&S
£ Going concern Break up Going concern Break up
Plant & Machinery 125,000 43,600 114,000 25,000
Stock 95,000 45,000 70,000 25,000
Total 220,000 88,600 181,000 54,000

Marketing of the businesses

Further to our engagement, we worked with the Group and its directors to agree potential
interested parties to approach, and undertook an accelerated sale of business process, which
invalved the following key workstreams

- Identifying with management potential interested parties {seven parties),

- Through the specialist resources of EY’s Lead Advisory team, we identified and
subsequently agreed with management a further 17 parties, including trade competitors,
suppliers and private equity,

- Producing and circulating a no names summary of the proposition,

-  Providing interested parties with supporting information on behalf of the Group including,
summary financials, Group structure, employee data and equipment schedules, and

-  Facilitating further due diligence and site visits

We initiated contact with interested parties in the week commencing 2 January 2012, with
meetings held as early as 11 January 2012

Ernst & Young |4




Secilon 2° Purpose, conduct and end of adminisirations

Initial dialogue was progressed with a total of nine Interested parties who had signed up to
confidentiality agreements, to further outline the anticipated transaction and set timelines for
offers.

The interested parties ware advised of an offer deadline of 26 January 2012, however, shortly
after the submission of offers, it was apparent that the businesses were destabilising, with the
financial controlier of the Companies resigning from her position on 28 January 2012,
followed by the departure of the Sales Manager shorily thereafter

Offers

Wae received initial offers from four parties for the business and assets of the Companies,
including trade, private equity and the Group’s management team Following further due
diligence and discussion, two parties withdrew their offers The remaining offers were

- Quarrytech - £525,000 for the business, plant, debtors, stock and intellectual property of
Multimesh;

- Quarrytech - £100,000 (plus VAT) for certain plant of P&S, and

-  Lockers - £475,000 (plus VAT) for certain plant, stock, debtors and intellectual property
of P&S.

None of the offers included any deferred consideration and none of the parties were
connected to the directors of the Companies.

Ratlonale for the sales

The Joint Administrators considered the above offers in conjunction with the values provided
by GVA and indicative offers received from suppliers, competitors, investors and businesses
in related sectors during the extensive marketing exercise

A pre-packaged sale of the business and assets of Muitimesh was considered to result in a
better outcome for the creditors than the alternative courses of action considered, which were
to continue trading in administration with a view to subsequently selling the business and or
assets, or an immediate close down of the businass and subsequent asset sale The
transaction entered into resulted in complete repayment of funds due to UBIF and
realisations for the Bank significantly above both the break-up and in-situ asset valuations,
preservation of 44 jobs (eliminating preferential claims} and secuning an ongoing tenant for
tha premises which will reduce hoiding costs.

It was concluded that an asset sale of P&S resulted in a better outcome than the alternative
courses of action considered The asset sale resulted in complete repayment of funds due to
UBIF and also realisations for the Bank significantly above both the break-up and in-situ
asset valuations GVA estimated that on a break-up basis of P&S, £54k could be realised for
plant and machinery and steck compared to the £225k which was realised for these assets

It was not considered appropriate to trade the businesses in administration and offer them for
sale as a going concern due to a number of factors, including.

- Insufficient funding available to trade the businesses, as the pre-appointment debts were
held by UBIF, and the Companies did not have access to alternative working capital
facilities,

- An extensive marketing exercise had already been undertaken and it was not
considered likely that significant value would be offered from parties not already
contacted in the sales process, and

Ernst & Young {5




Section 2, Purpose, conduct and end of administrations

- Anumber of the Companies’ competitors were aiready targeting the Companies’
customers. Given the short lead times In the industry, it is likely that the Companies’
customer base would have been quickly eroded, reducing value for the Companies’
creditors.

Accordingly, and with the consent of the Lenders, the Joint Administrators agreed and
entared Into sales agreements with Quarrytech and Lockers which the Joint Administrators
considered represented the best offers available, and maximised the returns to the creditors
of the Companies.

Consultation with creditors

Consultations were held with the Group's secured creditors before the offers were accepted

Final transactions
The assets sold as part of the Mulimesh transaction comprise the following.

Descriptlon of assats Valuation an break-up Purchase consideration
basis (£) {£)

Business & goodwill Nil 50,000

Moveable assets (except 43,600 50,000

Stock)

Book debts* 245,665 265,000

Stock 45,000 150,000

All other assets Nil 10,000

Total 334,265 525,000

*For valuation purposes, book debts have been stated at redemption value

The assets sold as part of the P&S transactions comprise the following

Description of assets Valuation on break-up Purchase consideration
basis (£) (£*)

Goodwill Nil 1

Plant & Machinery 29,000 162,499

Stock 25,000 62,500

Book debts** 218,970 350,000

Total 272,970 575,000

‘Amounts shown net of VAT

**For valuation purposes, book debts have been stated at redemption value
All consideration for the transacticns was received on completion

The Joint Administrators were also appointed as Administrators to Pentargon and SGL. In
conjunchion with the above transactions, Pentargon has entered into a imited licence to
occupy with Lockers at the former P&S site and a lease with Quarrytech at the former
Multimesh site.

Further to the sale of business agreement entered into with Lockers for certain assets of
P&S, P&S was required to change its company name Accordingly, the shareholders of P&S,
SEL, passed a resolution to change the name from Potter & Scar Limited to

P&S Realisations Limited, effective from 13 March 2012

Ernst & Young |6




Section 2; Purpose, conduct and end of administrations

Aside from the detalls provided above, the sales were not part of any other wider
transactions, nor are there any other conditions, options or buy back arrangements attached
to the sale.

The purchase consideration, which has been paid in full, has been apportioned as set out in
the table on the previous page. In this regard the sum of £50k has been received In relation
to the business and goodwill of Multimesh and the sum of £1 has been received in respect of
the goodwill of P&S, which are subject to the Bank’s fixed charges. Consideration for all other
assets (net of redemption costs in respect of book debts) has been classified as a fioating
charge receipt and Is subject to the Bank’s floating charges.

Significant assets not Included In the sale agreement

The right to recover pre-paid sums, including business rates, licences and contracts in
existence prior to the date of the transactions have not been transferred to the Purchasers.
As at 9 March 2012 we have recovered pre-paid sums totalling £7 5k in Multimesh and we
continue to pursue further realisations in this regard

Furthermore, the cash balances at the date of appointment have not been transferred to the
Purchasers. As at 9 March 2012, funds totalling to £12k and £65k have been received from
the pre-appointment accounts of Multimesh and P&S respectively.

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ recelipts and payments accounts for the period from
10 February 2012 to @ March 2012 are attached at Appendix D.

Initial meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies have msufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential, unsecured creditors of the Companies,
other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part Consequently, in accordance with the provisions
of paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, they do not intend to call initial creditors’
meetings.

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to call intial meetings of creditors if it 1s requested by
creditors of the Companies whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
relevant company The request must be made within 8 business days of the date on which
these proposals are sent out (or such lenger period as the court may allow) and must be in
the prescnbed form (please see attached form) The creditor (or creditors) summoning the
meeting must lodge with the Joint Administrators a deposit as secunty for the expanses of
summoning and holding the meeting. Further information is provided in the covering letter
accompanying these proposals

Future conduct of the administrations
The Joint Administrators will continue managing the business, affairs and property of the

Companies 1n order to achieve the stated purpose of the Administrations. This is likely to
include, but not nacessanly be imited to, the following areas of work'

-  Collection of outstanding business rates refunds and other prepayments;

-  Completion of various statutory dutes,

- Coordination of pre and post appointment corporation tax returns,

- Coordination of pre and post appointment VAT retumns;

-  Agreeing and distnbuting amounts relating to secured creditor claims, and, in the case of
P&S, preferential creditor clams, and

- Extending and/or bringing the Administrations to a satisfactory conclusion as applicable

Emst & Young |7




|
|

Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of administrations

The end of the administrations

Given the expected shortfall to the Bank it is not anticipated that there wili ba any distribution
to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part. The Joint
Administrators will consider in due course whether it is in the interests of creditors to
distribute the Prescribed Part in the Administration, subject to the permission of the Court, or
whether a distribution should be made in a subsequent liquidation.

Should the Joint Administrators consider a liquidation to be the appropriate exit route for
elther of the Companies, it is proposed that at the end of that Administration the relevant
company will move into CVL upon the filing, with the registrar of companies, of a notice
pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act. It is proposed that the liquidators wil! be
S J Woodward and T A Jack of Emst & Young LLP and that any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the liquidators may be done by either or both of them.

In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule 81 to tha Act and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the
Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved. It should be noted in this regard that a person must be authorised to act as an
insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as hquidator.

Itis proposed that if at the end of the Administrations both or either of the Companies have
no remaining property, which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, the Joint
Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies On registration
of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointment will come to an end. In accordance with
the provisions of paragraph 84(8) of Schedule B1 to the Act the company will be deemed to
be dissolved three months after the registraton of the notice

Ernst & Young |8




Section 3. Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs

The directors have submitted their Statement of Affairs as at 10 February 2012. Summaries
are attached at Appendix B.

The Statament of Affairs are the directors’ statements of the Companies’ financial position at
the date of appointment and are independent of the Joint Administrators. We have attempted
to discuss the Statement of Affairs with the directors however they have not been avallable to
comment. We therefore wish to draw the reader's attention to the following areas:

Multimesh

We would comment that the directors have classified plant and equipment, goodwil! and bank
accounts as uncharged assets, however the Bank helds fixed and floating charges over the
assets of Multimesh and these assets should therefore be classified as subject to fixed and
floating charges.

Title to the Companies’ book dabts was held by UBIF UBIF released title in the book debts to
the Companies, and such title was acquired by the Purchasers under the sale agreements
No legal charges were held by UBIF against the Companies.

The directors have quantified preferential creditors at £0 8m, however all employees of
Multimesh transferred under TUPE regulations to the purchaser, Quarmrytech, and therefore
we are not aware of any prefarential clams ansing in Mulbmesh We understand that
preferential claims may be a misclassification of the amount owed to the Bank at the date of
the Joint Administrators’' appointments We would further commaent that the sum outstanding
to the Bank at the date of appointment was circa £4 6m, instead of the £0 8m attnbuted to
‘preferential creditors’ by the directors

The Prescribed Part, discussed in the next section, wiil apply to the Mulhmesh Administration.
The directors have not given an indication as to the estmate of any distnbution under the
Praescnbed Part

The directors have declined to state the amounts owed to unsecured creditors on the
summary of labihties page We note that in the 'company creditors’ section of the Statement
of Affairs the directors estimated creditors to be the £242k owed to trade and other creditors
Non-preferential unsecured creditor claims continue to be received by the Joint
Admuinistrators, however total claims may be in excess of £242k, when the full extent of
intercompany balances and accruals are known

P&S

As explained above, the directors have classified plant and equipment, goodwill, bank
accounts and stock as uncharged assets however we understand that these assets are
subject to the Bank's fixed and floating charge secunty

P&S book debts were also held by UBIF, as discussed in the Multmesh section, and no legal
charges were held by UBIF against the Companies

The directors’ Statement of Affairs include £1 Om of preferential creditors, however we
estimate that there will be preferential claims of circa £10k against P&S, in respect of claims
for all redundant employees’ salanes, holiday pay and pension contnbutions We understand
that the directors may have misclassified the Bank'’s fixed and floating charge secunty as a
preferential creditor

Non-preferential unsecured creditor claims continue to be received against P&S by the Joint
Administrators The Statement of Affairs estimates these creditors to total £250k, however the
value of non-preferential, unsecured claims may increase as further claims are made against
P&S

Emst & Young |9




Section 4, Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part

The full position of the Companies is still to be ascertained, howaver, given that the
Companies’ secured creditors are likely to face a shortfall on their investment, the unsecured
creditors are unlikely to receive a distribution other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part,
which is likely to be minimal.

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for non-preferential
unsecured creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Act. The Prescnbed Part applies to
insolvencies where floating charges were created on or after 15 September 2003

As the floating charges in the Companies were created after 15 September 2003, the
Prescnbed Part will apply to these Administrations.

Based on current information, and after the costs of the Administrations, our initial estmates
of the Prescnbed Part, prior to the costs of dealing with the Prescribed Part, are £30k and
£58k for Multmesh and P&S respectively

Ermnst & Young |10




Section 5 Administrators’ remuneration and disbursemants and payments to other professionals

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.108 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees', a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at
http:/fwww.insolvency-peactitioners org.uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance' then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees'), or is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

In the event that creditors’ meetings are not requisitioned for the Companies and creditors’
committees are not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed
in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules, by the Lenders in respect of Multimesh and
by the Lenders and the preferential creditors in respect of P&S. The Joint Administrators wili
ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of tme properly given by them and their
staff in dealing with matters ansing in the Administrations

Attached at Appendix C is a detailed analysis of time spent and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the vanous areas of work carned out to 9 March 2012, as required by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insoivency Practice No 9

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements In the event that creditors’ meetings are not requisitioned and creditors’
committees are not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the approval from the Lenders
of the Companies and also the preferential creditors of P&S te charge in respect of Category
2 disbursements incurred

Payments to other professionails

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them. They
were chosen on the basis of their experience In similar assignments and specialist knowledge
of the market

Namae of firm Nature of sarvice How contracted to be paid
GVA Grimley Limited Valuers Fixed fee
Tughans Lawyers Fixed fee

No fees have been paid to date

Ernst & Young | 11




Appendix A: Statutory information

Appendix A

Company Information

Company Name'
Registerad Office Address’

Registerad Number
Trading Name(s)'
Former Trading Address(es)

Statutory information

Multimesh Limited
Clo Emst & Young
100 Barblrolll Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

01630028

N/a

Eurolink House

Lea Green industrial Estate
St Helens

WAS 4QU

Detalls of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators,
Date of Appointment;
By Whom Appointed:;

Court Reference

S J Woodward and T A Jack
10 February 2012

The appointment was made by Ulster Bank Ireland Limited as

qualifying floating chargeholder

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry
2220/12

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be carmed cut/exercised by either of them acting alone or by them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Reguiation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legisiation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State

Share capital
Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number
Ordinary 1,000 1 1,000 1,000
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secrotary Date appointed Data resigned shareholiding
Deidre Costalio Director 26/03/2008 N/A
Barry Aughey Director 16/09/2010 N/A
Secretary 30/06/2008

Ernst & Young 112



Appendix A. Statutory information

Company information

Company Name: PAS Reslisations Limtted (formerly Potter & Soar Limited)
Reglstared Office Address Cl/o Emst & Young
100 Barbirolli Square
Manchestar
M2 3EY
Reglstersd Number 01418524
Trading Name(s) N/a
Former Trading Address(es) Beaumont Road
Banbury
Oxfordshire
OX18 1SD

Details of the Joint Adrministrators and of their appointment
Administrators, S J Woodward and T A Jack
Date of Appointment 10 February 2012

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was mada by Ulster Bank Ireland Limited as
qualifying floating chargeholder

Court Reference High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry
221912

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Joint Administrators may
be carned out/exercised by either of them acting alone or by them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this administration s conducted
according to UK insolvency legislatton and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Qrdinary 25,000 1 25,000 25,000

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Secretary Current
Name Date appointed Data resigned shareholding
Dewdre Costello Dirsctor 28/03/2008 N/A -
Bamy Aughey Director 1640972010 N/A -

Secretary 30/06/2008

Etmnst & Young |13




Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affeirs

Appendix B Directorsi Statement of Affairs

Ernst & Young |14




“Rule2.20 Form 2.148

Statement of affairs
Name of Company' Company number
 Multimash Limited 01630028
. Inthe Court case number
: High Court of Justice 222012
Chancery Divislon:
Manchester District Registry
(ﬂ)lmegnamw Shtemmubhoﬁahd(a)mw
offics of tha company DMt & Yo 14 B . Manchester, M2 3EY
(5} Insertdsts  on the (b)10 February 2012 , the date that the company entered adminlstration.
Statement of Truth
{ belleve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs
of the above named company as at (b) 10 February 2012 the date that the company entered
administration.

rimme e DLE  COLTELLS

e a2 (so0

ADMO B0




- A =Summary of Assets

Asgats subject to fixed charge:

Assgets subject to fioating charge:

Debetg

Uncharged assets.

w ‘L(
Bg,\k AT G{ﬂ)wx

L.UFPV\QJ‘

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

RE (RS

b (qo

12, 422

Book Estimated {0
Valus Realiss
(E) (£)
———— F——

26235t

|00 Do
wrm

[ d, 43

44202

G430

¢ lzbgn_.




+ A1 - Summary of Liabilities

A

[

Estimatsd total assats avaliable for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

* Liablilities

Preferental credtors. (L @ &4\{'\
Estimated deficiency/susplus as regards preferential craditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (io carry forward)

Estimatad total assets avallable for floating charge holders

7N L o N
ol CDUAh

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after fioating charges
Estimated prescribad part of net property where appiicable (brought down)

' Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shertfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficlency/susplus as regards croeditors

issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplia as regards members

"$

(225675 )

[ OOO

(319,675 )

| Signature D&L@m C’@&ﬁ@? Date

alz|2oiL




oaionayY

J@Mlﬂ\ ;w M\b_ Mﬂu amq j’ aunjeubig

il

Y] 3
N e O 1) o
P
3
3 uaAis Jappan Aq piay qep (spoatsod ym) Juewep Jo
Aumos joonea | Aymoses amg Apmoas Aue Jo ejejaq $0 Junoury sSaIppy JOpaI Jo BWEN

‘worsedssod s fuediuos oy Uy Auadaxd Jane ey jo uoquoy Bupurep sioppasd pus seopss Jo spoob jo Addns ay) jo aoueape u) pred
sunowe Buiurep oI pue sjuswaaiBe ales [euoipuod jo Butsest [Rew ‘aseUINd-3I1 1APUN LISHPIN B AJquopt DUB [IONPSID IE 8phpul ISP ROK, (630N

SHOLI3XO ANVAWOD




IoT TPIPH b

9]

 OQILRT] swiot

o opra

| ol uawm
I R
\ . |
"PS3 I RS ﬁ% £ 5] 0L 9)
17 %wdﬂgcosﬁa ,qéu E%%E
Pioy »raﬁt sreleq eneA Py (spomsod yum) ssaippy 13pjoyaseys Jo dWeN
feunvoN | Sa/eys jo oN

SHIATIOHIUVHS ANVANOD




¥

fnl

Date:
Tilqe:

5A0023
SA002S

SAD0S0

SA0058
SAD0ST
SAD089
f
3ADI0Z
SA0LA3
‘f
SAD104
SADI23
|
SADI23
SADI23
SA0136
SBO0O2
5B0003
5B0022

SBOO37T

SBO0S2
580028

380101

.

09/03/2012
13:56:24

- #* NOTE: All report values are shown ln Bage Currency, unless otherwise Indlcated **

Nema & Contact

IFB LIMITED
L

ASSOC, PERFORATORS &
]

C

ACORN ELECTRICAL
L
]

ALLOY WIRH

ARCOLTD

A PRINT LIMITED
AEny

APG PRECISION

L ]

L

ADT FIRE & SBCURITY PLC
e

AUT (WHEELS & CASTORS)
AE ABBEY

ol

NECROST LIMITED
ALTOMED LTD
L]
ARVAL UK, LIMITED
THE ANGLE RING
Asthony Bradbury

BRITISH TELECOM

-
BRIDGWATER FILTERS

)

A & J BENNETT,

BISON METALWORKING

B C.G. DIRECT LIMITED
G

BIRMINGHAM PLATING CO.
N

BS STAINLESS LIMITED

RRC MANUFACTURING
A

Multimesh

Aged Creditors Analysis (Contacts)

Credit Lixdy

3

0.00

.00

0.00

0.00

.00

000

0.00

000

000

000

0.00

000

000

000

0.00

000

000

2,000.00

000

000

000

000

Jarpovee
93336

9,130 00

1,71t.33

0,797 10

187186

726 00

L2648

504424

1250 %

1,134.5

13,797.54

6,226 00

721.58

142321

L

484 80

9%.8%

657467

199

197483 77

19,206 00

Supplier From:
Suppliey Tos

Balaoes  Euum  Caoent  Reriedi  Pedgd2  Pekedd Qlder

114,00

15443

nsn

n916

14,17

120

1,999 94

267 60

152693

-2t319

1,561 40

625.78

-2,200 00

1230

£2.80

1,084 58

144 06

11302

12941

1409 12

-3,681,00

454289

000

0.00

000

000

000

000

000

000

a0¢

o

o

0.00

Qo0

000

000

000

000

000

0.0

000

0,00

0.00

13316

000

N0

1,560.00

000

1,526 93

o000

2,561 40

62689

4,000 00

000

000

o000

649.87

-3,681 00

000

0.00

000

000

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

000

00g

400

000

1,800 00

a1.80

000

000

000

o0

o00

0.00

0.00

1311

o0o

0.00

0.00

0.00

3104

000

-213.29

0.00

000

«194 82

000

400

600

a0o

16.26

000

0.00

114.00

000

0.00

3,266,834

.00

000

64 80

000

000

Qoo

o0o

000

21922

000

000

000

129 41

216.00

[11+4)

000

0.00

~234.43

oo

000

000

4417

0.00

0.00

00d

000

000

000

000

a00

o000

Q00

7428

000

000

000

511 %



be
Date:
Tlmp:

|
A
SB01012
SBo102
$B0106
SBOI08
SC0001

SCOO()[S

5C0010

5C0523
5D0001
JDOD43
5D0036 "
SDO0S1
SEQOL4
SEDO46
SE00S0
S5FO026
SFO046
5G0001
5GG008
5G0027
3G0029
5G004T
5G0049

SGo0s8

09/03/2012
13.56:24

Mame & Comtect
Commtech 2000 Lid

Barclays Business Banking
BLAKELEYS WASTE
el TRARSeORT
UK )LTD
CALDO OILS LIMITED

MYACOLTD

CORDSTRAPLTD

1

CRYSTAL RUHBER LYTD
ORI usiNEsS

M & K Qreen Led

DATASERVE UK

DB TRANSPORT ST HELENS

ENGINEERING &

T
EEF Lumoted

e BURTIAL
FINISHING AIDIS & TOOLS
FREEMANS INDUSTRIAL
T acos TS
GDF Sucz Sates Limued
GLOWBAR SUPFLIES &
BARNFATHER
GROSVENOR CONTRACTS

GORDON PRODUCTS LTD

GLOBAL MATERIALS

Multimesh

Aged Creditors Analysis (Contacts)

Crdit Limit
1 000
2 Q00
£ 000
£ 0.00
£ 5,000 00
3 000
£ 1,000.00
£ 2,500 00
£ o000
£ 000
£ 000
3 000
£ 000
S 000
£ 000
£ 000
4 000
£ o000
£ 1,000.00
t 000
£ 000
£ 000
£ 000
3 0.00
i 000

Jumever Balantz  Futwx

14,347 56

1641 59

1,634 54

326000

33H 78

1,106.5%

800

36600

69550

15 00

1,380.00

1.113 00

000

7.406.50

33036 15

1292.55

1,496 60

497238

2,748.10

357.00

3220

1,062.00

340

1.35

17 80

40

120.00

1,656.00

¢« 13200

193319

112822

19294

0ot

8,887 80

3,303.20

2034

000

629.52

1,224 00

000

0.00

000

0.00

000

000

000

000

000

000

0.00

000

000

000

000

000

¢ 00

000

o

o000

000

000

Sarxpt Pepedl  Pededl  Peredd

474

0.00

19318

000

000

000

000

3000

132 00

1,933.19

1,049.08

000

¢ 00

7.092.00

1051.53

000

000

471136

[ 145

o000

344,74

000

000

000

17280

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

33

o0

36.60

245165

oo

000

000

264 00

1,045 83

000

000

0.00

000

N4

00

000

000

000

000

[ehv )]

000

000

000

000

153.16

Page: 2
Dider
105274 000
0.00 387.00
000 119.04
613,00 000
9840 000
200 46 17091
000 a00
000 000
6oa 00
30.00 000
18400 000
09120 000
9600 78 00
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 oo
000 ao1
175920 000
000 000
000 000
0.00 000
000 000
000 000
696 00 000




Date:  09/03/2012
Timo: 13:56:24

AK Hama & Coutact

SADO!  H & B WIKE FABRICATIONS
-

SHOOO4  HM LD

sHo01? HIL PAJAET SERVICES

SHO033  HOLDEX (PLYWOOD)
L

SHOO67  HBS (GRORIP) SERVICES

SHOOTT  RHENUS LOGISTICS
. ]

SHO07S  CREST MEDICAL LIMITED

SHOUTS  HALES FREIGHT LTD
e

SH0082  HOME 2 OFFICE
o

SHOTIS  HAMILTON PABRICATIONS

310012 UXOS PLC
L ]

51022 [INVESTBC ASSET FINANCE
L

5I024  JOHNSONS
L

510041 JARNOLD LIGHT HAULAGH

SK0G26  KAY WELDING SUPPLIES
)
.

50006  JPLAMB &COQ
G

50018 AIR LIQUIDE UR LIMITED
S

50030 OfL SALVAGE T/A LYSTER
S

sL0039  LEWIS MANUFACTURING
>

SL0043  LICHTGITTER UK LTD

R
SLOGMS  LAMBA WELDING SYSTEMS
— ]

T
5L0033  LWS EXPRESS OQURIERS

AMO00S Mm
SMOO1? MW
o

f 3

Multimesh

Aged Creditors Analysis (Contacts)

Credht Limit

0.00

000

009

ooQ

000

000

000

Q00

000

000

000

Qoc

000

000

o000

000

000

000

.00

000

0.00

000

000

Page:

Tuonre Dalawes  Futue Oyt Pered]l  Pededl  Peredd

XA L)

1,534.%9

10,811.25

1408433

me

397100

2,168.00

000

9500

843 54

10,729 93

000

000

1,34 72

31500

1,635 00

356,00

461365

13,807 64

5,160 00

52.00

00

44,683 81

52,709.42

31200

447 94

1,318.50

153130

2,040 00

161.21

11400

nsie

551N

ki1 ]

44353

13781

31500

oo

mn

9000

16,569 17

000

62.40

192 10

-2,063.93

15123 63

]+ 1)

000

0.00

0.00

600

0.00

0.00

Q00

000

000

000

000

000

000

om0

000

0.00

000

000

000

000

000

0.00

0.00

131350

000

000

a00

0.00

oon

129.36

000

000

137 8]

21500

000

000

421,56

000

000

G00

6240

Q00

000

1,342.30

312,00

0.00

000

0.00

0.00

J5em

978.00

114.00

jJ5E -]

0.00

000

000

0.00

000

216.60

000

20208

16569 17

006

o

000

0.00

298884

000

141 &3

Q00

0.00

103.20

o000

000

1y

309

000

¢00

000

000

Q00

000

000

000

0.00

000

000

0.00

223566

Q00

30631

000

000

o0

0.00

000

9228

@00

600

000

000

100 00

4920

000

Q00

000

.00

000

o

000

000

3,021 %

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

n

000

000

160

000

a0c

0.00

3968

448,55

000

000

000

ool

000

000

000

000

-2,06393

3,63442




]

3
-

Date:

SMUL30
SNDOGI
SNDO1O

SNOM2Y

50055s
5P000
SPOaI0
P00

SPOOT7

550098
3Q0001
SR0021
SRO037
SRO043
SRO060
550001
550122

380168

09/03/2012
13:56:24

e
MR.G. SPARES AND WIRE
METAL INOX LTD

—_——
METAL MESH UK LTD

ROATH WEST PEST

NEWSQUESTLTD
OFFICH DEPOT (UK) LTD
L
POTTER & SQOAR LIMITED
PENTARGON LIMITERD D C
]
PLASTIC TREATMENTS
L
PHUEMIX TAVINOR
-
PCPRINT
L )
Quigloy Uk Lifting Services
REALITY SOLUTIONS LTD

Bulloyd Ao Ceatre

RS COMPONENTS LTD

RAYENHEAD SERVICES LTD

AALCO METALS LTD

SHAND HIGSON & CO
A

STEPHENSONS ENTERPRISE

e

Multimesh Page:
Aged Creditors Analysis (Contacts)

Credid Ui JTumover  Palance Jutue  Cument  Peoied) Berodd  Peredd

z 0.00 234 1.3 .00 000 0.00 a0 000
] .00 a4 .10 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 N
z 000 132940.73 31921909 0.00 0.00 Q.00 w2109 oo
1 (] 224133 736.713 0.00 -242.02 [ ] ] 000 000
£ 000 300.00 360.00 000 0.00 000 0.00 000
£ 0.00 1,118.04 4853 000 0.00 0600 009 000
L 000 164 63 Ho98 000 Q00 a0 Q00 000
4 o600 1,430.00 N360 0.00 159 60 000 54.00 0.00
3 0.00 590 00 I o00 o000 17700 0.00 0.00
£ 000 000 oot 000 000 o000 0.00 0,00
t 000 137048 68907 Q.00 205 88 ool 46703 1618
£ 000 -5,027 18 200 46 0.00 000 20046 000 000
L 000 000 mn 000 000 o000 000 000
£ 000 2,880 69 409 87 000 4200 oog 36797 000
H 000 490 43 241725 0.00 1,700.66 000 1 s 597060
L (10 e) 67,060 60 19,213 45 GO0 1034009 54912 135412 3,829,327
£ 900 100100 39040 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 472,80
£ 0.00 580.00 696 00 000 0,00 000 a00 69600
£ 000 000 1, 340.66 0.00 o o0 oone ¢00 000
£ 000 26300 31360 000 3560 000 000 000
t 1,000 00 409 38 35508 000 000 000 Qo0 35508
4 0.00 633,50 345 00 000 M40 7140 48.00 000
£ 0.00 9443920 15,947 96 000 518112 332200 4,644 84 000
i o00 $1,566 45 3,664 61 o 00 3,664 61 .00 Qoo
£ Q00 2191410 126324 0.00 31944 000 63388 30492

B4

0.0

11998

o0

o

o

Q00

-131.22

000

000

000

11760

000

000

000

000

©00

000




.
.

4

Date:  09/03/2012 Multimesh Page: §

Time: 13:56:24 Aged Creditors Analysis (Contacts}

AC Name & Contyet Credit Liglt JToreover  Balancs Hutws  Cupent  Peded] | Podedd Peredd Qg
550169 SPECSAVERS £ 000 27128 4943 000 4945 0.00 [ 1] 000 0oo .
-, )
SS177 ST HELENS CHAMBER | 0.00 9900 -354.00 0.00 .00 0,00 4.0 000 35400
.
550178 SAL ABRASIVE. L 006  3s579M 18 0.00 000 11038 107326 35200 158 08
o]
L
550179  Sage Uk Liuied ] 000 580400 300 000 000 0.00 0.00 000 .00
550190 SIEMENS FINANCIAL 3 0.00 76730 000 000 0.00 000 ~210.19 43538 -218.19
550192 STAINLESS RESTORATION £ [+21+] 2195528 Linn 000 1,289.64 141241 47372 Q00 0 00
L
$50194  STAINLESS WIRESUFPLIES £ 000 11031121 3126180 000 1555142 000 1571038 000 0.00
L ]
550196 SHIRE LEABING PLC 3 o000 65814 Ry ] 000 0.00 8977 0.00 000 -311.92
L
550199 STD LIMITED £ 000 0.00 - 08 000 000 000 000 000 £08
.
.
STO002 BETAFENCE LIMITED f 2 000 2827343 14,813 58 000 120 80 432864 4374 42 2,821.20 ,568.72
O
L
STO029 Tufthells Pacvals Express Limited £ (1] ] 1,901 14 39519 000 39619 000 .00 400 000
S
5TO0341 T L CONSTRUCTION NW 4 000 4.00 32900 600 000 400 000 000 329 00
L ]
5T0052 H & M DISTRIBUTION LTD ) 000 40,427 43 13,134 3} [+X] 4,212 00 2969178 5361 55 59098 000
o
STDOS? TOWNLEY NETWORK 4 000 241314 23362 000 233.62 000 000 000 000
an_—
R
5T0061 TNT Intornational £ 0.00 21522 6732 000 234t 4391 000 000 G 00
5000091 UKMAIL £ 000 000 690 [ 11 000 000 00 000 6§90
L
SWO00Ss HEMPEL WIRE LTD 3 000 44,376 07 647009 o000 000 000 647009 000 0 00
L ]
SWO0006 WIRECLOTH SALES & DEVT £ 000 546520 18120 000 96 00 000 000 $5.20 000
o
]
SW019 Mr P S Watson £ 000 100.00 100 00 000 000 000 0.00 000 100 00
SW0038 WILLIAMS HAULAGE LTD 4 000 4,597 14 903 43 000 45582 224 80 224 81 000 000
o
SW0048 WILLOW TREE LANDSCAPES £ 000 650 00 240 00 000 6000 000 3000 90 00 6000
SW0o71 WIDNES GALVANISING LTD £ 1,500 00 3,790.93 405794 000 1,02007 2494 92 48 49 494 46 000
L 1
S
SZD8B3 SUNDRIES £ 000 000 100 00 000 000 000 000 000 100 00
-
SCo541 CATHEDRAL LEASING LTD £ 000 685 40 20592 000 Q900 205N [ig1)] 000 00
L
STREAMLI Streambns £ 0.00 1,885 91 164 63 000 16463 000 141] 000 000

Totals: 150,541 15 o 706832 Tisjo]l 346928 Zgsiel 117783




Rule 2. 29

it
1

(a} Insart name and
address of registersd’
offica of the company

(b} Insert date

ADMO1BC3

{
Form 2.148

Statement of affairs : {
Name of Company Company number i
Potter & Soar Limited 01418524 i
:.l;ll the oty Court case number

gh Court of Justice
Chancery Olvislon 221912 |
Manchester District Registry t

Statement as to the affaira of (a) Polter & Scar Limfied

=121%Le

. 158 & uare. Manchesta

onthe (b)10 Februarv2012 | the date that the company entered adminlstraﬁ&Ln.
I

’ t

Statement of Truth

i belleve that the facts stated in this statement of affalrs are a full, true and complate statemant of
the affairg

of the above named company as at (b) 10 February 2012 the date that the company entarac;t
administration.

Full name DE[(LD\‘-F C:@SFE:

e Dowdle  Casctell
Dated ' 3{ 3 [ 20 (L

=




A - Summary of Assots

y

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge.

(0ade lors

Uncharged assets’

Ptqf\'}"{' EGupanent
i)

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Q&ﬁQ_LQ_C(hS_‘EQaL_ Date

,.,1‘: H{C [Qﬂ?ﬁox\

3&S,6%6

DG, 26G

F{ e

Book Estimated to
Value Realise.
(£) (£)
NovE | N |14

|
E

— ———r———— o ———

UL

150,00
250, ©00
£S5 @©ep
60,000

R4 420

g4

qQ Noed 200




!
|

A1 Summary of Liabllitles {

Estimated
] ) : to realise
f (&
Estimated totaj assets avallable for preferential
creditors. (carried from page A) £ g if& ﬂ a
Liabillties E
Preferantial creditors:- (,QLE'QL EQ,\{’\ \go.,\ (OO0, 00
Estimated deficlencyleurpiue as regards prefetantial craditors £
! (150,503
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ ‘
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders g1 m——— :
Debts secured by flpating charfj - \,C)P_P ColQ £ 2 1’-’»'3’]_ q
QELQI\—-D_Qé (2) lﬂeﬂ ~AOHQ CD\K(DU ; P
Estimated deficloncy/auspius of assets aftor fioating charges £ ;
Estimated prescribed part of net property where appticable (brought down) £
Total agsets avallable to unsecurad creditors £
Unsecured non-preferential claims {(excluding any shortfall to floating charge £
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors ¢
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to fioating charge holders (brought down) £
Vi 3
Estimated deficiency/scurplue as regards creditors £ é"(" 8 3 2 S
Issued and called up capital £ QQ,@GO ,@ oo
Estimated total deficlency/surpiue as regards members £ (gzq' 93')_

swae Dot Goetells o St March 200,

ADMD1B803




=) @.ﬂw % _ 5 sleq %ﬁ.@ gﬂ@.ﬁddl smjeubig

4O
Q.UWI\_?%»U TS

3
. 3 ual soupas Aq piay 199p (apooisod ) juBUNE JO
fumasjoanep | Aunoas aleg Aunaas Aue jo spejag 10 Junowy SSIPPY 10J1PaIo JO SWeN

“uoissassod s Auedwioo aup ut Apadosd 19A0 3p Jo uonuatal Bunuied sIoNpPaIS pue $3aIMS JO Spoob Jo Aiddns ayj Jo aoueApe ul pred
unowe Bunuretd siswioisno pue sjuswaaibe aes [eucgipuco Jo Buises) [aReyYd *sseyoind-aaiy JBpun SIONPaIO JIB AJJUapH PUE SIOPPaID {JE 3PNPUI JSHW NOA 210N

l{ -Ill.n»l].ll ) .

© SHOLIGIYD ANVAINOD o =




T RISE IO K

SVIOL

V@ SI@rog) e

SIS | 17| 95D [ 999 TELY
Fe =g TR O IOV OVITY A
D) 2 ﬁw g ¢ qunr.ﬁﬂqdﬁﬁ
PRI ST VU FTOHRY 8
P seueyg Jo sifereg onEeA oy {epocisod ynm) ssauppy Japjoyaseys Jo sueN
EuoN | sazmys jo ‘oN

SYIATOHIHVYHS ANVANOD




iy

[

Date:  09/03/2012
Time: 13:53:39
Report Date: 1040272012

loctuds fisture trunenctions:  No
Excinds Later Paymeats: No

240014

2A011)

AN

2A1001

2180012

2B001S

280058

2B017S

200030

200126

200141

C0148

200130

0156

2C0187

200194

D000

200041

** NOTE: All report valoes are showu (o Base Currency, unfess ctherwise ludieated *+

T
AIR & LIQUID FILTRATION

BOCLID

D
BRIDOWATER FILTERS LTD
BUTLIN FORK TRUCKS LTD

———
BEARING TRADERS LIMITED

CARRINGTON WIRE LTD

CONNECT WATER SYSTEMS

CHUBB ELECTRONIC

CAVANAGH KELLY

CROMWELL

CARETOWER

CHERWELL DISTRICT

Credit Limit

£

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

G600

000

000

600

oo

000

0.00

.00

000

000

0.00

003

Potter & Soar Ltd
Aged Creditors Analysis (Contacts)

Jaomsz
139197

phithy)

199

16,071 68

1,151 96

Al4ed1

120309 11

17693

1,363.53

2476

17328

83332

70ma92

000

47953

000

2000 00

Dalsnce Fuinm
2103 om0
1578.80 000
76.1 000
388.58 0.00
1244893 oo
4639 0.00
4735698 0.00
18024 0,00
52556 0.00
185934 000
2971 000
L4440 .47 000
%9 400
8,989 16 0.00
-30265 0.00
3038 000
959 00 000
11230 000
9.95 200
30621 000
4302 10 000
13160 0.00
000 000

LQurreg
-210.38

0.00

000

358.54

000

0.00

13,569.23

000

000

000

-102.65

3032

81741

000

000

oo

000

Q00

1,000 00

pplier From:

Sa
Suppller To:

Lerdedd
000

.00

0.00

0.00

000

0.00

439062

000

000

35904

000

000

2999

000

000

0.00

14162

000

000

000

o0

000

600

000

167830

000

000

a00

1n,iRn

000

35904

000

000

0.00

000

000

o000

~11230

000

00

000

0.0

~-1,000 00

Page: |

2722272
Perdedd Oijex
000 000
a00 0.00
813 000
000 a0l
000 1244393
000 000
22208 1599237
oo 0.00
325 56 0.00
9222 0 v
000 000
000 144047
0.00 000
000 5989 16
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 96,95
000 30621
000 4,302 10
a0 131 60
om0 000




Date:
Time:

IFi014

2F1013

2G0062
2HO070
ZHOOT3
250074
2HO432
2ZH1000

210036

20897
210069

L0300

2MO001
IMO05T
2MDOBS
2M0302

2M0524

09/03/2012
13:53:39

Nasm & Coniagt,
FIFISD.0 O (EURD)

——
D
EEF WEST MIDLANDS
EIV THCHNOLOGIES

FLYDOR LIMITED

hrisrsc
Fastact F L
o
GROVE METAL FACTOR
GROSVENQR CONTRACTS
HAWKINS STEEL LTD
BLUEFIN INSURANCE SV3
HYDRAULIC B24G SUPPS LTD

a
uanw;mmmus

HAGENER - EURO

INVOLVEMENT PACKING

INDICATOR LIMITED

JOHNSONS

LOCKER WIRE WEAVERS

Lyreco UK Ltd
o

MIDLAND

MIDLAND PLANT

MACFARLANE GROUP UK

METWELD

MONAGHAN RETAIL PARK

MULTI MESH LIMITED

Loadit Limit
€ 000
14 ooo
£ 000
2 0.00
[ .00
8 Q00
F 00
i 000
) 200
£ 0.00
£ 000
£ 000
t a0
[ 000
£ G0
£ 000
£ a0
£ 000
4 000
i 000
£ 000
£ 000
£ 000
£ 000
£ 000

Potter & Soar Litd
Aged Creditors Analysis (Contacts)

Page:

Jamerer Oalisca Enime Comyst Jaced]l  Poiedl  Peredd

1350726

o.00

3,20919

431N

8,742.49

4235763

000

164.00

19,4223

700

23,165 18

o 00

10,720 60

75,841 09

204840

000

45700

3182659

1,113.69

(o4

000

2,190

000

25,501 B4

13,655 09

1,000 00

2,090.57

521526

201478

91361

196.80

s.11248

0.00

51386

102925

449626

14,455 94

400

123 00

436 18

131941

1374

67570

181 34

1495332

3,35000

29,765 61

000

Q00

o000

000

000

om0

000

o400

0.00

000

000

000

000

000

o000

000

a0o

000

2.00

000

000

000

000

000

0.00

2,090.5T

a.00

2,014.73

000

0.00

439021

000

(1)

10638

7,160.65

000

000

1971292

L)

000

000

000

000

203002

000

3565400

000

o o0

000

000

0w

000

o0

08

000

000

1,578 14

2,496 36

ooD

123 47

200

1374

0.00

000

000

000

Q.00

28,800 60

6,5616.20

000

400

154300

¢00

200

o0

0.00

000

000

3386

4.00

215809

000

4300

000

143 94

1,379 41

000

00

0.00

000

00

000

000

000

0.00

000

000

000

0.00

000

196 80

400

00)

400

653 47

478993

o000

ooo

51797

000

000

009

000

000

000

000

000

3474 80

1,000 60

000

428725

000

000

1361

000

oo

102928

000

(1]

[ 1

123 00

131.36

00o

000

675 70

5134

12,87330

335000

000




Date:
Time:
2M1000
2M1001
2NOOT1
il
2N0628
ZNDA3Y
2N0455

200024

2PO0ES
2P0097
280031
2R0057
2R0D58
2ROVT6
2R089S
250097
250100
250138

250147

2T0069
270376
2W0005

w0t

09/0372012
13:53:39

Nape & Contast.
MT WASTE MANAGEMENT

OPTIMA INTERNATIONAL

PHIFER WIRE PRODUCTS

PANIC TRANSPORT

L o cred
POWAIR AUTOMATION

e oed
RYDAL PRECISION TOOLS

REED EMPLOYMENT PLC
-

REALITY SOLUTIONS LTD

SAVE A CUP RECYCLING

SOVATEC INDUSTRIALE SRL

TOWNLEY NETWORK

TALK TALK TELECOM LTD
-

TNT INTERNATEONAL

WALKERSTEEL LIMITED

WOODWARD & WILSON

Coxdit Lzt
3 a00
e 000
£ 0.00
z 000
£ 0.00
£ 000
£ 000
£ 000
$ 009
t 000
£ 000
£ 000
£ 000
f 4 000
£ 000
1 000
4 000
£ 000
£ 000
€ 000
£ 000
£ 000
£ a0
£ 00g
i ooa

Potter & Soar Ltd
Aged Creditors Analysis (Contacts)

Jumgysr  Balspey Petnoe  Cammak

237021

S

000

000

13,702 11

-3 23

000

000

0.00

15,652.96

274 00

1611.2%

-196 83

o0

7,094.06

[

000

233148

000

3,561.24

345407

2492

1,235 10

Q00

41599

209 00

S003

131.80

an

1439 66

~18 00

61059

1,120.95

603,33

545570

318.80

166 48

Xt

4,356 23

¢ 00

49.81

166 03

#4717

57.50

789 44

253 14

000

33263

4700

17640

400

000

00

000

000

oo

0.00

000

0.00

000

000

000

000

o000

000

000

000

00

900

0.00

000

000

000

000

000

0ol

000

0.00

oo

1439.66

000

000

000

000

1,436.47

000

435240

000

000

Q00

000

Q00

4917

1] ]

000

25314

141 04

[+

17649

Page:

Kedpd)  Rededl | Derkdd

000

000

000

0.00

-1800

0.00

000

000

1,67931

000

¢ 00

060

000

000

000

000

000

0.00

000

000

12969

000

000

<04 30

000

(1143

[ 1]

¢ao

000

o000

000

000

1,7519

000

31408

0.00

000

000

000

Qoo

000

000

[

000

000

6170

0.00

¢ 00

000

g 00

000

0.00

ooo

000

000

000

000

306 &5

32880

000

000

000

000

000

000

0.00

000

T894

000

000

0.20

o000

000

3

i81.80

13577

[ 1.

000

610.59

1,120 98

28136

000

000

i

435625

900

4585

000

5750

000

0G0

000

000

4100

000




Dates  09/03/2012

Tlﬁ}ﬂ 13:53:39
[

o

Name & Confpct,
IWD0sS  WINTWIRBLTD

wuats o

IWI000  WE URSVIKEN
o

30034 CHAPLIN BROS
L

3D09es  DHLINTERNATIONAL UR
T

3P0701  PLASTIC COATINGLTD

3W0014 MMCHGMBH
h

APC HEART OF ENG DIS
BANBURY nmuuhlllm
e —
BOXFACT The Boa factory LTD
CHERWEL CHERWELL COUNCIL
CODINASL CODINA, SL.
COMMTEC COMMTECH 2000
L
CYPUNGW C Young Wreppmgs LTD
ESSENTIA The Essentisis Company
GDFSUEZS GDF SUEZ SALES LIMITED
T
GRANGET Grange Tool snd industrial
e )
HAMILTON HAMILTCN FABRICATIONS
-
)
HELLMAN HELLMANN WORLDWIDE
e
KINOSCOT KINGSCOTE ROIAY
L )
LICHTGIT LICHTGITTER UK LIMITED
N
LSILOGIS  LSI Logstn Salutions Ireland
MKGREEN M & K GREEN

T
NAFRO NP PROJECTS

PCPRINT PCPRINT

otter & Soar Ltd Page:
Aged Creditors Analysis {Contacts)

Crolt Limit Tomesr JBaane  Euun ot Pededl  Pukedd  Pededd

[ o0 3,763 16 195636 Q.00 000 000 1956.36 0.00
1 0.00 1,110.00 13000 0.00 0.00 0.00 180.00 000
£ Q00 o 1 0.00 400 Q00 000 000
z 000 155338 -3m 0.00 0.00 000 3.1 .00
F 2 0.00 77 54T 1T 3337 0.00 7 000
£ 000 000 8820 0.00 000 000 o000 0.00
€ 000 14,405.14 1,456 13 000 1436 13 0,00 aoo 0.00
2 000 936859 1,572 02 000 990.85 58117 00d 0.00
£ 000 0.00 335,05 qon ¢00 Doo 0.00 000
£ 000 00D 213 0.00 000 ooo o000 Q00
£ 000 1,716.00 -[4.88 ooq o0 22972 g.00 a0
€ 000 4.748,76 6,748.76 0.00 6.00 266367 4,080 09 000
3 000 4,320 00 1,743 00 0.00 000 000 420.00 000
£ 000 31854 276 0.00 38.76 000 [ 0.00
4 000 68,75 12495 400 000 00a 000 000
2 a00 10,679 40 IS 46 000 341546 000 000 000
] 0.00 500 19 n9 000 [ 1] 000 000 na
£ 0.00 59,563 06 1593324 o0 235000 930104 8,529.60 ¥51 0
£ 000 73300 436.00 oop 000 Q06 000 456.00
£ 000 25,563 63 10,074 04 €.00 10,074 04 000 000 o0
£ 0.00 31968 040 oo 000 000 000 040
£ 000 N8 M 783.20 000 7520 o000 000 (1]
£ 000 31000 31200 000 000 oo 000 3n.00
£ 000 4,060.53 3r20 0.00 0.00 000 000 000
£ 000 394 00 472.80 000 (13 00 0o o000

.00

000

33608

21213

T

0.00

1,325 00

0,00

124 93

000

oo

000

000

000

000

000

000

3120

47280




D?ta: 09/03/2012
Th‘ne: 13:53:19

AC Emmp A Contact
POWERPA PrwecPurk Autos

o
s T,

SUNDRIES SUNDRY CREDITORS
WALSALL THE WALSALL BOX COLID

WIRBCLOT WIRBCLOTH SALES & DEV

L Y
Totake:

4

0

0.00

000

.00

0.00

o000

Potter & Soar Litd
Aged Creditors Analysis (Contacts)
Codit Liolt  Tumover

.00
0.00
000
o0

723440

Lalancs
R

11353

60 43

Page:

utzs  Catrext Reredl  Badedl  Poried)

900

000

000

0.00

000

oo
000
0.00
000
000

000

IR 11

o0
000
000
Qoo
000

Q.00

000
0.00
0.00
o0
0.00

0.00

.00
000
0.00
.00
0,00

199321

4.2 03

13200
1S

6043

s16.83

0o



Appendix C Statement on Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 8

Appendix C  Statement of administrators' charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administrations,
The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual's experience Additional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Companias’ bank accounts and statutory
compliance dianes. Work carned out by all staffis subject to the overall supervision of the
Administrators.

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject
to change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the penod is
shown below, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates are higher than
the average rates, since hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this fee
request.

Time costs and disbursement analysis for Multimesh for the penod from 10 February 2012 to
9 March 2012.

Staff Grade
Avarage
Partner/  Assistant Sanlor Total Hourly
Dirsctor Director Executive  Exacutlve Analyst Hours Tima Coat Rate
[£4) (£)

Accounting & Administration s 72 28 143 18 %8 8,880.50 260
Bank & Statutory Repanting 20 16 - 85 - 120 3,448 00 287
Creciiors 35 145 - s - B45 21,842.50 258
Dabtors . a5 - 95 - 130 3,488.00 206
Employ ee Matters . 20 - 8l 80 133 2,791 00 210
Immadiate Taske 20 i0 - 125 . 183 4,450,00 270
nvestigations . -] - 1] - .]+} 2,475.00 383
Job Acceptance & Suategy 20 10 . - - 30 1,450.00 432
Legal msues - 04 . - - o4 156.00 00
Other Assets 30 40 - 45 - 115 4,185.00 064
Other Matters 15 - 15 817 50 545
Retantion of Tiis 02 a5 - as - 42 1,084.00 251
Statutory Qulles 20 3a i 180 - 233 4,187 00 08
VAT & Taxation 08 40 - 10 143 we 5,045.80 255
Total Hours 0.2 43.4 4 1511 211 233.8
Timas Coats (£) 10,209 00 17,778 00 2454 00 34,107 00 2,728 00 45.874.00
Avarage Hourty Rate (£) 503 410 304 228 129 278
Category 1 Disbursements (f) 421 00
Category 2 Disburssmants (f) T4 42

408 42

Ermnst & Young |15




Appendix C: Statement on Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to Statement of Insclvency Practice No. 9

Time costs and disbursament analysis for P&S for the pericd from 10 February 2012 to
9 March 2012:

Staft Orads
Averags
Partnar/  Assistant Sanior Totsd Hourly
Director  Divector Exscutive  BExscutive  Analyst Hours Time Cost  Fate
L) n
Acoounting & A divinistration 25 12 1nr 17 22 403 11,804.00 288
Bank & Giatutnry Reporting 18 18 . as . "8 112280 m
Craaore e 178 . 608 . 810 214T0.00 288
Debtors - 8.5 . 100 . 18.5 4,344.00 280
Employes Mattery - 20 80 18.4 25 re 4,888.50 239
rrnediats Tesks - 10 200 8o 0 a0 16,900.00 204
vastigations 20 o8 . 88 - 1 31088.00 k-]
Jub Aoceptance & Stretagy 20 10 . - - 30 1,380.00 400
Legal msuse - 28 . - - 20 1,014.00 380
Othar Assets 50 8.0 - 1 - 218 7,795.00 20
Retsnicn of The - 06 . 1) - 38 85400 244
Stattory Duties i0 73 . 18.0 . 7 7,797.00 b ]
VAT & Tecation a8 20 - 24 120 186 188480 m
Total Hours (Y] [} %] 1871 T3] [0
Tima Costs (2) 9,082 50 22,334 00 14,243,850 38,82200 6,348 50 £5,098.80
Avarage Hourly Rate (£} 488 294 308 226 12 201
Category 1 Disbursements (£) 152 83
Category 3 Dsbursemaents (it} 184 28
M7
Gurrent
Charge out Rate from
rates Grade 1 July 2014
Rastructuring | Partner 545
Director 445
Assistant Director 390|
Samor Executve 306
Executive 220
Analyst 110-175
htarn 20-90
FIDS Executive 360
Tax Partner 880
Director . 740
Assistam Director 520-870
Senior Executive 400
Executive 315
Analyst 60-240

Please note that the above time costs are shown in units of one pence and are reported to
the nearest six minutes

Administrators’ charging policy for dishursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 8 dwides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursentents can be paid from the insclvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’

Commuttee or the general body of creditors In [ine with Statement of Insalvency Practice No
8, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for

Ermnst & Young | 16




Appendix C Statement on Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practica No 9

their payment, We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn

To 9 March 2012 £421.00 of Category 1 disbursements have been incurred in Mulitmesh in
relation to public transport costs travelling to site. P&S has incurred £152.53 of Category 1
disbursements in relation to a parcel delivery and public transport costs traveliing to site.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneraticn.

It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Catagory 2 disbursements
before they are drawn To 8 March 2012, the following Category 2 expenses have been
Incurred Itis proposed that Joint Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses.

Mulitimesh

Nature of expense Amount - £ Basis of charge

Printing 74 42 At 2 8p per sheet for bulk printing
(such as circulars to creditors)

P&S

Nature of expense Amount - £ Basis of charge

Mileage — own car 184 25 Mileage is charged at 45p per mile

Ernst & Young |17




Appendix D Administrators’ recelpts and payments aczount for the period from 10 Fabruary 2012 to 9 March 2012

Appendix D Administrators’ receipts and payments
account for the period from
10 February 2012 to 9 March 2012

Multimesh
Statament of Afalrs
Nots estimated to realise Racsipts & payments account £
10 February 2012 to
9 March 2012
1,2 Recelpts
Non trading receipts
352,368 00 Book debts 285,000 00
- Stock 150,000 00
50,000 00 Goodwill 50,000 00
100,000 00 Moveabls assels 50,000 00
12,422 00 Cash at date of appointment 12,260 68
- Other assets 10,000 00
- Pre-payments and other debts 7,480 68
- Bank Interest 7363
514,780 00 Total recelpts 544,754,95
1,2 Payments
Non trading payments
UBIF distribution 245,655 42
Public notices 76 50
Total payments 245,741.92
3 Balances In hand 209,083.03
Notos:
1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT
2 This receipts and payments account has been prapared on a cash basis and does not reflect expected
future transactions
3 All funds are held In inferest bearing accounts

Ernst & Young | 18




Appendix D Administrators' recaipts end payments account for the period from 10 February 2012 to 8 March 2012

P&sS
teme ire
Nots ostimatad to realise Receipts & payments account £
1¢ February 2012 to
9 March 2012
1,2 Recelpts
Non trading receipts
334,487 00  Book debls 350,000 00
150,000 00  Piant and machinery 162,409 00
56,000 00  Cash at date of appointment 85,014 55
60,00000 Stock 62,500 00
- Pre-payments and olher debts 2,244 26
- Bank Interest 64 34
250,000 00  Goodwlll 100
84048700 Total 642,323.18
Total receipts 842,323.18
1,2 Paymants
Non trading payments
UBIF distribution 218,970 07
Public notices 768 50
Total 219,046.87
Total payments 219,046.57
3 Balancesin hand 423,276.58
Notes:
1 Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT
2 This recelpts and payments account has been prepared on a cash basis and does not reflect expected
future transactions
3 All funds are held in interest bearing accounts

Emst & Young |19




(a) Insart full name
and sddress of the
creditor making the

request

(b} insart full name
and addresa of
registered office of
the company

{c) Ingert amount of
claim

(d} Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
creditors concurring
with the request (if
any) and thalr claims
in the administration if
the requesting
creditor's ¢laim is
below the required
10%

(e) Insert detalls of
the purpose of the
meeting

Rule 2.37

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company Company number
Multimesh Limited 016830028
inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice 222012
Chancery Divislon
Manchester District Registry
[full name of court)
i (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b) Multimesh Linmited

My claim in the administration is (c)

C

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




{a) Insert full name
and address of the
creditor making the

request

(b) Insert full name
and address of
registered office of
the company

{c) Insert amount of
claim

(d) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
creditors concurring
with the request (if
any) and their claims
In the administration if
the requesting
creditor's claim is
below the required
10%

(e) Insert details of
tha purpose of the
meeting

Rule 2.37 Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number R
P&S Realisations Limited 01418524

formerly Potter & Soar Limited)

in the Court case number

High Court of Justice 2219M12

Chancery Division

Manchester District Registry

~ [full name of court]

1 (@)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b) P4S Realigati

Emst & Young LLP. 100 Barbirolh Square, Manchegter. M2 3EY

My claim i the admunistration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above req;nest. and i attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e}

Signed

Dated




